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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On or about May 18, 2012, David Oliver (“Complainant”) filed a formal complaint (“Complaint”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Company” or “Respondent”) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC” or “Commission”).  This was a timely appeal of the April 5, 2012 decision in favor of PECO, Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”) Case # 002919643.  Some of the claims were satisfied during the hearing.  Of the remaining claims, this Initial Decision finds in part for Complainant, on the issue of inadequate service, and in favor of PECO with respect to all remaining issues.


Complainant asserts that:  1) there were incorrect charges on his bills due to a faulty meter, 2) PECO did not provide appropriate service in responding to his inquiries concerning the high bills and rate charges, 3) he would like an explanation as to the rate charged for renewable energy sources, and 4) he would like compensation for the time spent communicating with PECO to obtain information and address issues concerning his meter.


On May 20, 2012, Shawane Lee, Esquire, counsel for PECO, filed an Answer and Preliminary Objection.  PECO denied that there are incorrect charges and further asserted that the meter was accurate and that company representatives responded appropriately to the inquiries of the Complainant.  

With the Preliminary Objection, PECO contended that any claims with respect to compensation are in fact claims for damages and should be stricken as beyond the jurisdiction of the Commission.  On July 12, 2012, a Reply to the Preliminary Objection denying all material allegations was filed.  The resolution of the Preliminary Objection is discussed below.


By Notice dated June 29, 2012, the hearing was scheduled for Tuesday, August 28, 2012, at 2:00 p.m.  A Prehearing Order was sent to the parties on July 2, 2012.


By Motion dated August 24, 2012, PECO requested a continuance.  By Order dated August 30, 2012, the continuance request was granted.


By Notice dated September 5, 2012, the August 28, 2012 hearing was canceled and rescheduled for Monday, October 22, 2012 at 10:00 a.m.


The hearing was held on October 22, 2012, in the Philadelphia Regional Office before Administrative Law Judge Darlene Davis Heep.  Complainant appeared and testified on his behalf and introduced one exhibit, Complainant Exhibit 1- Formal Complaint.  Shawane L. Lee, Esquire, represented PECO Energy Company.  Four PECO witnesses were presented.  They were:  Elsa Leung, PECO regulatory assessor; Tim Fisher, PECO high bill services field investigator; Mark Hennessey, primary meter tech for PECO field meter services; and Denis Fitti, PECO senior engineer. 


PECO introduced nine (9) exhibits:  PECO Exhibit 1 – the Complainant's account statement; PECO Exhibit 2 – the Complainant's prior and temporary account statement; PECO Exhibit 3 – high bill investigation visit form (Fisher); PECO Exhibit 4 – transformer test results; PECO Exhibit 5 – meter test data report; PECO Exhibit 6 – Gas meter usage bar graph; PECO Exhibit 7 – Electric meter usage bar graph; PECO Exhibit 8 – BCS complaint; PECO Exhibit 9 – BCS decision.



The record in this case consists of a one-hundred and twenty-one page transcript of the hearing and 10 exhibits.  The record closed on November 7, 2012, when the transcript was received.
CLAIM FOR DAMAGES



Prior to the start of testimony, PECO requested the dismissal of the portion of the Complaint seeking damages in the form of a monetary payment to Complainant for time spent trying to obtain information from PECO.  As it raised the same issue and request, the Preliminary Objection was addressed at that time. 


A preliminary objection in civil practice seeking dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveler Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environmental Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979).  The Commission has no jurisdiction over the question of and lacks the authority to award monetary damages.  Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).  Therefore, dismissal of the claim for compensation for time spent is warranted.  The preliminary objection will be sustained and the claim for damages stricken. 

RENEWABLE ENERGY RATE


During the hearing, Complainant testified that he had, subsequent to filing the Complaint, received partial information regarding the renewable energy rate.  This included information that he received the afternoon of the Friday before this Monday hearing.  During the hearing, some testimony of PECO employees provided additional information.  The Complainant stated that this belated information was sufficient to satisfy his claim regarding the renewable energy rate.  (Tr. 26, 30).  Therefore, the claim seeking that rate will be considered resolved and not further addressed herein. 
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Complainant, David Oliver, resides at the service address, 308 Winfield Road, Devon, Pennsylvania, has a geothermal heating system, and receives electric and gas service from PECO.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).
2. Construction of the residence at the service address began in October of 2010.  (Tr. 10).
3. Complainant did not move into the residence until the last weekend of March 2012.  (Tr. 15).
4. A temporary account at commercial electric rates was opened for the service address in April 2011.  (PECO Exhibit 2).
5. On September 9, 2011, a permanent meter at residential rates was installed.  (PECO Exhibit 1, Tr. 34).
6. Degree days (dd) are a calculation of how much energy is needed to heat a property.  (Tr. 36).
7. The colder the day the higher the degree days, indicating that it takes more energy to heat a building.  (Tr. 48).
8. Degree days are specific to the day, not a particular property.  (Tr. 49-51).

9. On December 6, 2011, Complainant contacted PECO by telephone to ask why the temporary charges had a rate multiplier of 1x and the new permanent service had a rate multiplier of 80x and also why there was a significant increase in usage recorded when transferred from the temporary to the permanent account and meter.  (Complainant Exhibit 1; Tr. 7-11).
10. The duration of this call was more than one (1) hour and Complainant spoke with 5 different PECO employees, none of whom could explain the multipliers or the billing issues.  (Complainant Exhibit 1, Tr. 9-10).
11. On December 12, 2011, PECO issued Complainant a $1,839.93 electric bill for 10,720 kWh used for the billing period 11/8/11 to 12/11/11.  (PECO Exhibit 1). 
12. On December 13, 2011, Complainant filed an informal complaint seeking rate and usage information from PECO.  (PECO Exhibit 8).
13. During his subsequent many conversations with PECO employees, Complainant was told that he did not have to pay the PECO bills while his complaint was pending.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).
14. Complainant contacted PECO again by telephone on December 13, 2011, and was placed on hold for twenty minutes and ultimately not connected to a service representative.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).
15. Complainant contacted PECO for a second time on December 13, 2011, and was given a case number but no additional information.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).
16. On December 15, 2011, Complainant managed to speak with two PECO representatives, one of whom informed him that his home had a 600 amp load and that anything over a 400 amp load has an 80 to 1 ratio but no one could explain the effect on billing or the impact or geothermal rates until the hearing.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).
17. Also during the contact on December 15, 2011, no PECO employee could provide information as to why there was an increase in usage recorded with installation of the permanent meter and whether there was a rate increase.  (Complainant Exhibit 1, Tr. 10-11; Tr. 18-19). 
18. On December 15, 2011, Complainant spoke with a PECO representative who suggested that he have a technician evaluate the service on site.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).
19. Subsequently, Complainant spoke with a PECO supervisor who scheduled a technician’s visit. (Complainant Exhibit 1).
20. Only after several calls and speaking with multiple PECO employees over two months did Complainant receive some information about his account.  (Tr. 18-19, Complainant Exhibit 1). 

21. The kWh of usage recorded and billed for the relevant period are as follows:

	Dates
	Events
	Gas Bill
	Electric Bill - Temp
	Electric Bill 

- Permanent 


	kWh
	Degree Days

(elec/gas)

	05/11/11-06/12/11
	
	
	$67.49
	
	321
	

	06/12/11-07/12/11
	
	
	$49.17
	
	184
	

	07/12/11-08/10/11
	
	
	$61.64
	
	269
	

	08/10/11-09/11/11
	
	
	$64.60
	
	284
	

	09/10/11-10/10/11
	
	
	$44.01
	
	135
	

	09/09/11
	Permanent Electric Meter installed
	
	
	
	
	

	10/10/11-11/09/11
	
	
	
	$335.45
	2,320
	302

	11/08/11-12/11/11
	
	
	
	$1,839.93
	10,724
	498

	12/11/11- 01/12/12
	
	
	
	$1,866.30
	11,680
	765

	01/03/12
	Electric Meter changed
	
	
	
	
	

	01/17/12
	Gas Meter installed
	
	
	
	
	

	01/31/12
	Gas Usage began
	
	
	
	
	

	01/12/12-02/13/12
	
	
	
	$847.61
	5,280
	

	01/31/12-02/13/12

	
	$561.02
	
	
	
	703/859

	02/13/12-03/13/12
	
	$333.13
	
	$733.01
	4,560
	572/572

	03/13/12-04/11/12
	
	$151.42
	
	$803.59
	4,960
	301/301

	04/11/12-05/10/12
	
	$156.27
	
	$726.52
	4,480
	193/193


(Complaint; PECO Exhibit 1; PECO Exhibit 2).
22.
On December 27, 2011, PECO high bill field investigator Tim Fisher toured the service address with the Complainant.  (Tr. 62).
23. Mr. Fisher could only conduct limited testing of the meter because, due to the construction activity, he could not reduce the electric load sufficiently or shut off everything at the property.  (Tr. 63).

24. Mr. Fisher noted in his records and recalled that on the day of his visit there were more than ten and possibly 30 to 40 workmen building the house.  (Tr. 64-65; PECO Exhibit 3).

25. When visiting the property, Mr. Fisher also noted the high electric usage, observing at least four compressors at 1125 watts each, 2600 watts in lighting, two table saws at 1800 and 2280 watts, and a 1200 watt shopvac.  (Tr. 70-75).
26. Mr. Fisher also noted in his report that workers were using a lot of hand power tools ranging from 500 watts to 1000 watts each.  (Tr. 70-75; PECO Exhibit 3). 

27. On January 3, 2012, Primary Meter Technicians Mark Hennessey and Ron Smyth met at the service address with additional equipment to perform complete tests on the meter and transformer/compressor at the property.  (Tr. 80-82).

28. Transformers were required at this service address because the standard meter could not alone read the large amount of electricity used at the over 8,000 square feet property.  (Tr. 106-107).

29. Because a transformer reads only a portion of the electricity going through it, a multiplier, in this case 80x, is used to determine the actual usage amount.  (Tr. 107). 

30. During onsite tests conducted by Mr. Hennessey, the meter and transformers tested as accurate.  (Tr. 84).

31. During Mr. Hennessey’s visit to the service address on January 3, 2012, there was a lot of construction activity and use of electricity at the site.  (Tr. 86-87). 

32. Upon instruction of his manager, Mr. Hennessey changed the meter and transformers.  (Tr. 83-86).
33. After removal and replacement, the original meter and transformers were again tested at PECO facilities and verified as accurate.  (Tr. 41; Tr. 95-102; PECO Exhibit 4; PECO Exhibit 5). 

34. Subsequent to Mr. Hennessey’s visit, Complainant made several calls to PECO in an effort to obtain information about the results of the visits by the technician and to inquire as to why the usage was now one-half of that of the replaced meter. He obtained no answers.  (Tr. 10-11, 18-19; Complainant Exhibit 1).
35. On January 17, 2012, PECO issued Complainant an electric bill of $1,866.30 for 11,680 kWh used in the billing period 12/11/11 to 1/12/12.

36. On January 17, 2012, PECO gas service was connected at the still under construction residence at the service address.  (PECO Exhibit 1, Tr. 37).
37. Gas usage was first recorded on or about January 31, 2012.  (Tr. 44-45; PECO Exhibit 6).
38. The new electric meter registered very high daily usage for the first half of January but dropped dramatically in the second half of the month.  (PECO Exhibit 7). 

39. On February 20, 2012, Complainant was issued a bill of $847.01 for 5,280 kWh of usage for the billing period 1/12/12 to 2/13/12.  (PECO Exhibit 1).
40. The February 20, 2012 bill also included charges of $561.02 for gas service for the billing period 1/17/12 to 2/13/12.  (PECO Exhibit 1).  
41. In April 2012, Complainant received a PECO shut-off notice dated April 4, 2012.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).

42. On April 18, 2012, Complainant called PECO and spoke with five representatives who could not assist him with respect to the shut-off notice.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).
43. On April 24, 2012, Complainant again contacted PECO and spoke with four different representatives, one of whom told him that he could not pay the whole bill.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).

44. Complainant persisted and was connected with a fifth representative in billing who allowed him to pay the balance of $7,700.87 in full but advised him that his service may be cut off in any event because they had no way of contacting technicians in their vehicles.  (Complainant Exhibit 1). 
45. Although the exact date is not known, Complainant received a shut-off notice subsequent to paying his balance in full.  (Complainant Exhibit 1).

46. Information requested by Complainant regarding his geothermal energy rate and his January 2012 bill was not provided to Complainant until the late afternoon of the Friday before the Monday hearing.  (Tr. 26-27, 57).
DISCUSSION

APPLICABLE LAW 


Any offense alleged by the Complainant must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission's regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  The code requires that: 

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  The statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  “Service, used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them . . .”  66 Pa. C.S. § 102.  



Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the “burden of proof.”  “Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a “preponderance of the evidence.”  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In other words, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of all the evidence in a case.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957) cert. denied, 353 U.S. 965 (1957).  The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has characterized a preponderance of the evidence as tantamount to a “more likely than not” inquiry.  Commonwealth v. $6,425 Seized From Esquilin, 583 Pa. 544, 555, 580 A.2d 523, 529 (2005).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  



Once a Complainant has presented a prima facie case, i.e., evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut that of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or "weight," the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff'd, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).



The burden of proof for “high bill” complaints has been explained in Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. P.U.C. 98 (1980), and its progeny.  In Waldron, the Commission adopted the Michigan Public Service Commission's (PSC's) policy annunciated in Hallifax v. O & A Electric Co-Op, Case No. U-5825 (May 1979), which stated that while the accuracy of the meter is an important factor in resolving billing disputes, it is not the sole criterion.  As the Burleson court noted:

Recognizing that technical expertise to test meter accuracy may not be available to a complainant, the P.U.C. in Waldron established other evidentiary criteria for determination upon the whole record of whether a complainant has established a prima facie case.

Burleson at 435.



In other words, where there is a high bill or faulty meter complaint, although a company meter test finds the meter accurate, a complainant may yet establish a prima facie case.  Milke, supra.at 11.  The Commission expanded upon the burden of proof set forth in Waldron as follows: 

[T]he Waldron Rule allows a complainant to establish a prima facie case in a "high bill" complaint by showing that the disputed bill is abnormally high when compared to prior usage patterns and his or her pattern of usage has not changed or by providing other relevant evidence showing that the disputed bill is unreasonably high. In evaluating a “high bill” complaint, the Commission may consider such evidence as “the billing history of the account, any change in usage patterns (such as a change in the number of occupants residing in the household or potential energy utilization), and any other relevant facts or circumstances that come to light during the proceeding.”  (emphasis added)

Nehemiah B. Thomas v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2010-2187197, at 5 (Order entered November 15, 2011).
HIGH BILL CLAIM



Complainant is disputing high usage charges following installation of the first permanent residential electric meter.  (Tr. 19).  The position of Complainant is reasonable given that the usage recorded multiplied five-fold after installation of the permanent meter and dropped by one-half following replacement of that meter.  Nevertheless, based on a review of the circumstances and relevant facts that came to light during the hearing, it appears that the bills were correct.



Waldron and its progeny are the basis for analysis of a high bill complaint.  However, given that the service address in question was under construction, there is little historical data and the “number of occupants residing” is not applicable, a somewhat modified Waldron examination will be applied here. 



Complainant has met his burden of establishing a prima facie case that he was overbilled due to a faulty meter.  The kWh reading and his bills increased 500% when the permanent meter was installed and decreased by approximately 50% following replacement of that meter. 



The burden then shifts to the Respondent to rebut Complainant’s case.  Respondent’s main response was that the meter was tested the day after its removal and it read with accuracy within the allowable limits set by the Commission.  The result of a meter test is valuable, but not controlling, however.   



In a further effort to rebut Complainant’s case, Respondent presented evidence that the Complainant began to receive gas service in the same month that the electric meter was replaced and contends that electricity usage decreased because less was required for heating.  Respondent also suggests as an alternative or supplemental rebuttal that electric usage was high during this period because there was substantial construction that occurred during November and December of 2011.  



While cursorily arguable, the record does not support the Respondent’s argument concerning gas usage.  The new electric meter was installed on January 3, 2012.  The gas meter was installed on January 17, 2012.  The kWh usage dropped substantially mid-January; however PECO daily gas readings did not record gas usage until approximately on January 31, 2012.  This indicates that Complainant did not begin consuming gas until about January 31, 2012.  Consequently, gas usage cannot explain the mid-January 2012 decrease in the recorded use of electricity.   

However, evidence concerning construction activities supports the position of the Respondent.  As the homeowner and not the builder, Complainant could not provide specifics about construction activity during the relevant period.  (Tr. 12-25).  The only direct evidence was provided by PECO technicians Fisher and Hennessey.  Fisher testified, and his notes confirmed, that construction activities he observed in late December 2011 required a great amount of electric power.  Hennessy also observed a lot of construction activity and the use of high load power tools and equipment during his visit to the service address in January 2012.  Nothing in the record suggests, and the Complainant does not contend, that the high usage registered by the new meter in the first half of January was in error.  This, along with the observations of Fisher and Hennessy and the results of the meter test, support a finding that, due to the construction activity, the high readings of the first permanent meter were accurate.  This is sufficient to rebut Complainant’s prima facie case

As a counter argument, Complainant questions why the increase in usage recorded with installation of the first meter did not increase in the same proportion as the degree days for the period.  (Tr. 49-50).  As an example, Complainant questions why there was a 500 percent increase in usage recorded when there was only a 50% increase in degree days in the period October 2011 to December 2011.  Id. 

Degree days are unrelated to electric usage for other than heating.  (See Finding of Facts 6-8).  The disparate increase in usage and degree days actually supports a finding that the high bills were due to usage other than heating, e.g., construction activity, which bolsters the position of the Respondent.  That Complainant moved into his home in March 2012 suggests that electricity usage decreased near the end of January 2012 because most major construction of the home was completed by that time. 


Therefore, given that the burden of proof remains with the Complainant, one cannot find that Complainant has provided sufficient rebuttal evidence to reach a conclusion that the high usage logged by the first meter was in error or that the bills were unreasonably high.  Consequently, with respect to the high bills and faulty meter claims, Respondent prevails. 

SERVICE



The Public Utility Code requires that utilities provide customers with reasonable and adequate service. 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  The record reflects that Complainant was required to go through more machinations than necessary in order to obtain information about and assistance regarding his service and bills.  (Tr. 56-59; Complainant Exhibit 1).  

A customer contacting a public utility should not have to file a complaint to receive information about the rates.  It also does not appear reasonable that a customer of a public utility should have to call several times, be placed on hold for a total of hours over several telephone calls or have to speak with five or more people who then cannot provide information that is in the company records.  Information such as the rate charged,  rates for various services, results of equipment testing, and billing information are at the fingertips and under the control of PECO employees via IT systems and easily assessable to them.  Complainant has established a prima facie case of inadequate service by PECO.


Had the PECO employees promptly provided the available information, a hearing probably could have been avoided.  PECO offered no refutation of the Complainant’s inadequate service claim other than that Complainant was provided with some information the Friday before the Monday hearing.  That is insufficient to rebut Complainant’s prima facie case on this issue. 

Although this instant case may be an anomaly of PECO customer service, consumers should not have to contact a service provider over numerous months, weeks or even days to obtain information, especially that information regularly maintained and referenced by the company.  PECO in this instance was clearly remiss in its “duties . . . to their patrons, . . . and the public . . .”  66 Pa. C.S. 102.  Complainant was not provided reasonable and adequate service.  This is a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code. 


In light of the above, a fine may be appropriate.  Under Public Utility Code Sections 3301(a) and (b), the Commission may levy a fine of up to $ 1,000 per day for continuing violations of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 3301.  The Commission has set forth factors and standards for evaluating proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code for purposes of determining appropriate civil penalty amounts.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  These factors and standards are as follows: 

(1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty. When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).


In the morass of administrative parts, Respondent could not provide responses to Complainant’s inquiries although the information was apparently available.  While more than administrative filing or technical error, the actions or inactions of the Respondent do not amount to willful fraud or misrepresentation.  Therefore this factor does not support a high penalty. 
(2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature. When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).


That Complainant had to contact PECO several times before learning the results of the meter test or the basics of the rate charged and other account information were serious and time consuming for Complainant.  However, there was no damage or other consequence that suggests that a high penalty is needed.  
(3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent. This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases. When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).


There was undoubtedly negligence here, given the inattention and lack of diligence with respect to Complainant’s reasonable inquiries and concerns.  However, there was no intentional act that warrants a high penalty. 
(4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future. These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision. The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4)


Based on the presentation of information to the Complainant just before the hearing, it appears that administrative efforts in the early days of Complainant’s inquiries were lacking.  Subsequent efforts to respond to Complainant can be interpreted as modification of practices and procedures, supporting a low penalty.  

(5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).


Although resolution required several months and too many inquiries, only Complainant was affected by the intervals here. Consequently, a high penalty is not warranted. 
(6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).


This appears to be an isolated incident.  Also, the bulk of the delay and nonchalance appears to have occurred during the first level customer service contacts.  A high fine is not justified.
(7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission's investigation. Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).



As previously noted, the information and assistance were forthcoming once the Complaint was filed and the matter progressed to hearing.  Absent active and deliberate concealment, a high penalty is not supported. 
(8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations. The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount. 

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).


Any fine here should serve not as castigation but as a reminder that customer service is important to the role of a public utility. Therefore, only a low penalty is warranted. 
(9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9).


The Commission has concurred with the issuance of fines where a public utility has been remiss in responding to customer concerns.  William Diedrich v. PECO Energy Company, 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1134 (Pa. PUC 2012)( $250); Smith v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 326 (Pa. PUC 2012)($500); Maisch v. PECO Energy Company, 2011 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1907 (Pa. PUC 2011) ($1,000).


In Maisch, PECO unlawfully terminated the Complainant’s service. As there is no 

such egregious act here, a fine as large as that issued in Maisch is not justified. 

(10)  Other relevant factors.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9).



No other relevant factors are apparent.



Given the above, a fine of $450 appears appropriate. 
 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The party filing the Complaint bears the burden of proving that he or she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).


2.
“Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one's case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).


3.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.


4.
Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proof regarding the claim of overbilling due to a faulty meter.



5.
Complainant was not provided reasonable and adequate service.  This is a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.


6.
Complainant has sustained his burden of proof regarding reasonable and adequate customer service.
ORDER


THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the formal complaint of David Oliver versus PECO Energy Company at Docket No. F-2012-2305431 is hereby sustained in part and denied in part.
2. That the formal complaint of David Oliver versus PECO Energy Company at Docket No. F-2012-2305431 is sustained in that PECO Energy Company failed to provide reasonable and adequate customer service.
3. That the formal complaint of David Oliver versus  PECO Energy Company at Docket No. F-2012-2305431 is denied with respect to all other remaining issues.
4. That PECO Energy Company shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and shall, within twenty (20) days of the issuance of the Final Commission Order, pay a civil penalty in the amount of $ 450.00 by submitting a certified check or money order for that amount to: 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



5.
That the record at Docket No. F-2012-2305431 is to be marked closed.

Date:      January 28, 2013   



____________________________________








Darlene D. Heep








Administrative Law Judge 

� 	Complainant was “billed” for gas service for the period 1/17/12 – 02/13/12; however, actual gas usage was first recorded by PECO daily readings on 01/31/12.


� 	PECO did not deny or confirm this in its answer or during the hearing.


� 	This is based on a total of 24 hours of effort by Complainant (See Complaint, Section 5) converted to three (3) 8-hour days at $150 per day.
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